

JOHN W. HUBER, United States Attorney (7226)
JEFFREY E. NELSON, Assistant United States Attorney (2386)
United States Attorney's Office
111 South Main Street, Suite 1800
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2176

JOSEPH H. HUNT, Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division
MATTHEW J. GLOVER, Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General, Civil Division
JOHN R. TYLER, Assistant Branch Director, Civil Division
ERIC J. SOSKIN, Senior Trial Counsel, Civil Division
United States Department of Justice
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch
1100 L Street, NW, Room 12002
Washington, DC 20005
eric.soskin@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for the Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

W. CLARK APOSHIAN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

MATTHEW WHITAKER, Acting Attorney
General of the United States, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 2:19-cv-00037-JNP

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

District Judge Jill N. Parrish

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND 3

A. Statutory Framework for Regulation of Firearms 3

B. Regulatory Interpretation of Machine Gun Definition in Firearms Statutes 5

 1. Past Regulation of Bump Stocks 5

 2. Development of the Challenged Final Rule 6

 3. The Final Rule 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 10

I. Plaintiff Has Not Established a Likelihood of Success on His Claims 10

 A. The Final Rule Interprets “Single Function of the Trigger” and “Automatically” in a Manner Consistent With Their Ordinary, Accepted Meaning 11

 1. A “Single Function” is Reasonable Interpreted As a “Single Pull” of the Trigger 11

 2. “Automatically” is Reasonably Defined as “The Result of a Self-Acting or Self-Regulating Mechanism” 13

 B. The Final Rule Reasonably Applies Its Interpretations of “Automatically” and “Single Function of the Trigger” To Classify Bump Stocks As Machine Guns. 14

 C. The Final Rule Does Not Rely on Factors which Congress Had Not Intended the Department to Consider. 18

 D. The Department Acted Within Its Authority in Issuing the Final Rule. 21

II. The Balance of Equities Does Not Tip in Plaintiff’s Favor and an Injunction is Not in the Public Interest. 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akins v. U.S.,
 312 F. App'x 197 (11th Cir. 2009) 6, 12, 22, 23

Awad v. Ziriak,
 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012) 25

Burrage v. U.S.,
 571 U.S. 204 (2014)..... 21

Cure Land, LLC v. USDA,
 2014 WL 12672681 (D. Colo. Aug. 14, 2014) (unpublished)..... 19

Dun & Bradstreet Corp. v. U.S. Postal Service,
 946 F.2d 189 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 20

Evans v. Utah,
 21 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D. Utah 2014)..... 10

F.J. Vollmer Co. v. Higgins,
 23 F.3d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 5

FCC v. Fox Television Stations,
 556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 16, 19

Franklin v. D.C.,
 163 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 23

Graham v. Henry,
 2006 WL 2645130 (N.D. Ok. Sept. 14, 2006) (unpublished)..... 24

Gun South Inc. v. Brady,
 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) 20

Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Dep’t of Labor,
 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013) 16

Morton v. Ruiz,
 415 U.S. 199 (1974)..... 21

Newland v. Sebelius,
 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 25

Nken v. Holder,
 556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 23

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao Do Vegetal v. Ashcroft,
 342 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2003) 25

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.,
 42 F.3d 1560 (10th Cir. 1994) 10, 23

Penn. v. Mimms,
 434 U.S. 106 (1977)..... 24

Penn. v. Trump,
 281 F. Supp. 3d 553, 585 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 25

Planned Parenthood of Utah v. Herbert,
 828 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2016) 9

Pub. Svc. Co. of N.H. v. T. of W. Newbury,
 835 F.2d 380 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 24

Qwest Corp. v. FCC,
 689 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012) 10

Rosenberg v. Fleuti,
 374 U.S. 449 (1963)..... 23

Salt Lake Tribune Pub. Co. v. AT&T,
 320 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2003) 24

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.,
 936 F.2d 1096 (10th Cir. 1991) 9, 10

Siegel v. LePore,
 234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000) 24

Staples v. U.S.,
 511 U.S. 600 (1994)..... 11, 14, 18

U.S. v. Apel,
 571 U.S. 359 (2014)..... 21

U.S. v. Atandi,
 376 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2004) 22

U.S. v. Brazeau,
 237 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2001) 20

U.S. v. Denny,
 441 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2006) 24

U.S. v. Dodson,
 519 F. App'x 344 (6th Cir. 2013) 5

U.S. v. Fleischli,
 305 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) 12, 13

U.S. v. Haney,
 264 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2001) 5

U.S. v. Jennings,
 195 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999) 18

U.S. v. Olofson,
 563 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2009) 13

U.S. v. One TRW, Model M14, 7.62 Caliber Rifle,
 441 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2006) 22

U.S. v. RX Depot, Inc.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (N.D. Okla. 2003)..... 25

U.S. v. Spires,
 755 F. Supp. 890 (C.D. Cal. 1991) 20

U.S. v. Wonschik,
 353 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2004) 22

Walshire v. U.S.,
 288 F.3d 342 (8th Cir. 2002) 21, 22

Warner v. Gross,
 776 F.3d 721 (10th Cir. 2015) 9

Whitmore v. Ark.,
 495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 25

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 23, 25

York v. Sec’y of Treasury,

774 F.2d 417 (10th Cir. 1985) 5, 23

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 10, 23

18 U.S.C. 926(a) 5

18 U.S.C. Chapter 44 3

18 U.S.C. § 921 4, 5, 9, 17

18 U.S.C. § 922(o) 1, 3, 5, 21

26 U.S.C. 7801(a)(2)(A) 5

26 U.S.C. Chapter 53 3, 4

26 U.S.C. § 5822 4

26 U.S.C. § 5841(c) 4

26 U.S.C. § 5845 passim

26 U.S.C. § 7801 3, 5, 21

28 U.S.C. § 599A(c)(1) 3

N.Y. Penal Law § 265.00(21) (McKinney 2018) 9, 17

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2923.11 (West 2017) 9, 17

Pub. L. No. 785 4

Pub. L. No. 90-351 4

Pub. L. 99-308 3, 4, 22

Pub. L. 107-296 3

Regulations

27 CFR 447.11 2, 7

28 C.F.R. § 0.130..... 3, 5
 ATF Rul. 83-5..... 23
 ATF Rul. 2006-2..... 6, 11

Other Authorities

33 FR 18555 (Dec. 14, 1968)..... 22
 63 FR 35520 (June 30, 1998)..... 22
 81 FR 2658 (Jan. 15, 2016)..... 22
 82 FR 60929 (Dec. 26, 2017)..... 7
 83 FR 66514 (Dec. 26, 2018)..... passim
 83 FR 7949 (Feb. 20, 2018)..... 2, 7, 20
 83 FR 13442 (Mar. 29, 2018) 7, 24
 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017 4
 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1327 4, 5, 18, 19
H.R. 9066 6
Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense,
 56 UCLA L. Rev. 1443 (2009)..... 18
